

No. 10-708

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,  
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO THE FIRST AMERICAN  
CORPORATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

DENISE P. EDWARDS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER

CHRISTINE N. KOHL

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

LEONARD J. KENNEDY  
*General Counsel*

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
*Assistant General Counsel*

DEEPAK GUPTA  
*Senior Litigation Counsel  
Consumer Financial  
Protection Bureau  
Washington, D.C. 20036*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
Respondent has Article III standing to pursue the claims alleged in her complaint .....	12
A. Congress can by statute create “legally pro- tected interests,” the invasion of which will pro- duce an Article III “injury” .....	13
B. Respondent has satisfied Article III’s injury- in-fact requirement by alleging a “concrete and particularized” invasion of her legally pro- tected interests .....	20
C. The violation that petitioners are alleged to have committed is closely analogous to self- dealing by a fiduciary, which has traditionally been remediable in court without proof of the violation’s tangible effects .....	28
D. The fact that respondent sought class certifica- tion has no bearing on the Article III analysis .....	31
Conclusion .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	14
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) .....	14
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	33
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	17
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	18
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) ....	20
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999) .....	17
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	17
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998) .....	26
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) .....	18
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	18, 27
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	30
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	17, 20, 27, 33
<i>Marzetti v. Williams</i> , 109 Eng. Rep. 842 (K.B. 1830) ....	17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	15
<i>Mayor of London v. Mayor of Lynn</i> , 126 Eng. Rep. 1026 (H.L. 1796) .....	17
<i>Michoud v. Girod</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 503 (1846) .....	29
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990) .....	24
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Con- tractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) .....	32
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	20
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008) .....	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	14, 30
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009) ..	15
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	30
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	21
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	9, 15, 18
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C. Me. 1838) .....	16
<i>Wilcox v. Plummer's Ex'rs</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 172 (1830) ..	17
Constitution, statutes, regulation and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	<i>passim</i>

VI

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376:	
§ 1061(b)(7), 124 Stat. 2038 .....	4
§ 1061(d), 124 Stat. 2039 .....	4
§ 1062, 124 Stat. 2039-2040 .....	4
§ 1098, 124 Stat. 2103-2104 .....	4
§ 1100H, 124 Stat. 2113 .....	4
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C.	
1531 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 1681c(a) .....	26
15 U.S.C. 1681c(g) .....	26
15 U.S.C. 1681c-1(a)(2) .....	26
15 U.S.C. 1681i(a)(1) .....	26
15 U.S.C. 1681n(a) .....	26
Homeowners Protection Act of 1998, 12 U.S.C.	
4901 <i>et seq.</i> :	
12 U.S.C. 4904(b) .....	26
12 U.S.C. 4905(c) .....	26
12 U.S.C. 4907(a)(2) .....	26
Housing and Urban-Rural Recovery Act of 1983,	
Pub. L. No. 98-181, § 461(c), 97 Stat. 1231 .....	5
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974,	
12 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
12 U.S.C. 2601(a) .....	2, 23
12 U.S.C. 2601(b)(2) .....	2, 7, 23
12 U.S.C. 2602(1) .....	3

VII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 2602(3) .....	2, 6
12 U.S.C. 2602(7) .....	3
12 U.S.C. 2607 .....	4, 5, 22
12 U.S.C. 2607(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 2607(b) .....	3
12 U.S.C. 2607(c) .....	3, 8
12 U.S.C. 2607(c)(4) .....	3
12 U.S.C. 2607(d) (1976) .....	4
12 U.S.C. 2607(d)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 2607(d)(2) (1976) .....	4
12 U.S.C. 2607(d)(4) .....	5
12 U.S.C. 2607(d)(5) .....	4
12 U.S.C. 2614 (1976) .....	4
12 U.S.C. 2617 .....	3
12 U.S.C. 2617(a) .....	3
15 U.S.C. 1117(c) (Supp. II 2009) .....	26
15 U.S.C. 1679g(a)(1)(B) .....	26
15 U.S.C. 1693m(a)(2) .....	26
17 U.S.C. 504(a) .....	26
17 U.S.C. 504(c) .....	26
17 U.S.C. 911(c) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 2710(b) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 2710(c)(2)(A) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 2724(a) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 2724(b)(1) .....	26
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	8, 9

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1292(e) .....	8
29 U.S.C. 1821(a) .....	26
29 U.S.C. 1821(b) .....	26
29 U.S.C. 1831(a) .....	26
29 U.S.C. 1831(b) .....	26
29 U.S.C. 1843 .....	26
29 U.S.C. 1854(c)(1) .....	26
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	27
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(1)(B) .....	27
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(3)(B) .....	27
47 U.S.C. 605(a) .....	27
47 U.S.C. 605(e)(3)(C)(i)(II) .....	27
24 C.F.R. Pt. 3500 .....	3, 4
Section 3500.14(g)(2) .....	4, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	9

Miscellaneous:

3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768) .....	17
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Handbook on the Law of Remedies</i> (1st ed. 1973) .....	17
76 Fed. Reg. (2011):	
p. 43,570 .....	4
p. 43,571 .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 532, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....	28
Restatement (First) of Contracts (1932) .....	17

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement (First) of Torts (1934-1939) .....	16
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958) .....	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979) .....	16
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959) .....	29
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U.L. Rev. 881 (1983) .....	15, 20
J.G. Sutherland, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Damages</i> (4th ed. 1916) .....	17
